Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH})

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Danoptra Limited

Company number

04395815

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division, 361 0f 2013
Companies
{full name of court)
(a) Insent full We (a)
name(s) and lan J Corfield David J Dunckley
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s} 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b} Insert cate (b) 25 January 2013 /) /| ©) 3 Apni2013
s
Signed %J\. J M
Joint Administrator

Dated 2 [y[13
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact lan J Corfield
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thonton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House o 30 Finsbury Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the Landon
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

" ] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -
\\ “ \\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
29/0412013 #139
COMPANIES HOUSE

Sofware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




12

13

. Grant Thornton

Our Ref [JC/PAM/ KLM/JET/K00526/PF7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
. 4 Hardman Square
22 April 2013 Sprvunghekds
Machester M3 3EB

T +44{0}161 353 6500
Dear Sirs F «44{0)151 953 6405

wivw grant-thornion.co uk
Danoptra Limited, Kunick Limited, Kunick (102) Limited,
Kunick (103) Limited, Kunick (105) Limited, Kunick {106) Limited,
Kunick (109) Limited, MHG Leisure Limited, OBL (UK) Limited
{the Companies)
All in Liguidation and formerly in Administration

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admmstrator of the above Companies (with the
exception of Danoptra Lumuted and OBL (UK) Linuted) with David Dunckley by the
directors on 6 November 2012, and our subsequent appomtment as joint admunistrators of
OBL (UK) Limnuted on 16 November 2012 and Danoptra Limuted on 25 January 2013, I am
now in 2 position to conclude the administrations. This 1s my final progress report, mcluding:

* Appendix A, an account of our recetpts and payments for the period ended 3 Apnl 20131
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

o Appendix B, a statement of ﬂbae remuneration charged by the joint admimnistrators i the
pentod from the date of appointment to 3 Aprl 2013 and a staternent of expenses incusred
1n the pentod

s Appendix C, an analysts of our tune costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the adminustrator {(Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admunistrators’ remuneration and expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

s Appendix F, the admumstrators’ proposals (the Proposals) dated 21 December 2012 and 11
March 2013

In accorcance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcitons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

This repott should be read 1n conjunction with the Proposals, coptes of which are enclosed at
Appendix F

Chartarwt Acoountasts
Membe lem witen Grank Thomion Rierrumonal Lid

Grard P UK LLP i 2 Brvied Lablity povtrarchip registersd i Englond and Wales: No OCX7742 Ragitered ofis G
At of prbers o 2¥TON T il A0/ 608, ofice Grand Thornion Houte, ieton Streel, Eusion Squave London 141 2EP

@anmmuhmmwmumrwwmum,w




22

3t

41

51

52

53

Statutory information
The Compantes' statutory detadls are as follows

Registered Numbets:

Danoptra Lumited 04395815

Kunick Limited 00506827

Kunick (102) Limted 006763393

Kunuck (103) Limited 03437067

Kunick (105) Limted 07379188

Kunick (106) Limited 05075993

Kunick (109) Limuted 01434201

MHG Lessure Limited 01257836

OBL (UK) Limated 00996136

Registered Office Grant Thornton UK LLP |
4 Hardman Square |
Spinningfields |
Manchester
M3 3EB

The Compantes are part of a larger group of compantes known as the Danoptra Group
(the Group}.

Pre-appointment expenses

Pre-appointment costs relatng to the msolvency planning for OBL (UK) Limited and
Danoptra Limited amount to £13,023 and /39,883 respecuvely. These costs ate to be agreed
by the secured creduor, EOS Partners LP (EOS).

Receipts and payments account
T attach my receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A. You will note that no amounts
have yet been pad to the unsecured creditors

Report and outcome of administration

Assets

Cash at Bank

The majority of the Companies' assets realised to date relate to the cash held in the
Compantes’ bank accounts at the date of my appointment. Total funds of £21,715,750 have
been teceved in the Companies' administration accounts, and are detaded in the receipts and
payments accounts at Appendix A

Inter-company Debtors
The remaining realisable assets of all Companies are mter-company debtors which wall be
payable through unsecured distubutions

As set out in the Proposals, there 1s 2 complex secunty structure between the Group and
EOS that 1s documented mn debentures dated 22 May 2002, 13 August 2002 and 19 August :
2008 Legal advice has previously confirmed the validity of the 19 August 2008 debenture




54

55

5.6

57

58

59

510

511

512

513

Further legal advice was sought as to the validity of the debentures dated 22 May 2002 and
13 August 2002 The payment of the inter-company dtvidends was dependent on the vahdity
of these secunties, since the prescribed part is only applicable on debentures dated post

15 September 2003

Counsel advised that there was insufficient evidence to confirm the validity of the debentures
dated 22 May 2002 and 13 August 2002 As a result there will be prescribed part distributions
in accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Comparues have been
converted to creditors’ voluntary hiquidation to allow the payment of these dividends

VAT Refund
A VAT refund of £60,166 has been received 1 Kunick (109) Limited A further refund of
£34,903 is yet to be recewved.

Car Park

Kunick Limited owned the freehold of a small car park m Nottngham. This land was sold at
auction for £5,750 on 19 March 2013 The sale completed on 9 Aprid 2013 and the sale
proceeds will be recerved 1n the liquidation.

Sale of OBL (UK) Limited Assets

As detailed i the Proposals, the business and activines of OBL (UK) Limited were sold to
OBL Group Management Limitted. Total consideration for the sale was £249,000, which was
recetved nto the adminstrators' account upon completion of the sale and is°detatled at
Appendix A

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
At the date of appomitment EOS, the secured lender, was owed a total of £89,780,000

A di§tribution of £17,000,000 has been made on account to date and 15 detatled at Appendix
A.

A further distnbuton to the secured lender wall be made 1 the liquudations

Preferential Creditors
The Companies have no known preferennal creditors

Unsecured Creditors

A distribution to creditors of the Compantes will be paid by way of the prescribed part
pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The prescribed part 15 calculated based
on the net propetty available to floating charge creditors after discharging the costs of the
admunustrations and preferental claums




514

62

12

73

Creditor claims which are not yet agreed and the approxamate dvidends to be paid are
summansed as follows

Esuomated  Amount due per the

Prescnbed Part  ditectors' statements Estimated

Company available of affaits dividend
£ £

Danoptra Limited 540,229 36,928,260 00146p in the £
Kunick Lumited 77,322 43,793,957 00017p in the £
Kunick (102) Lamuted 600,000 43,840,865 00136pin the £
Kunuck (103) Limuted 4,891 1,615,000 0.0030p 1n the £
Kunick (105) Limsted 76,886 637,000 01206p 1 the £
Kuruck (106) Lirmuted 240,848 405,000 05946p m the £
Kunuck (109) Lumited 600,000 74,000,823 00081p m the £
MHG Leisure Limited 105,614 9,227,000 00114p in the £
OBL (UK) Limited 78,608 15,740,000 00049p 1n the £

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses

Fees for acting as jomt administrators of the Companies are to be agreed with EOS  You wall
note from the SIP 9 tables attached at Appendix C that our ume costs to date total £254.707
and from the recetpts and payments accounts attached at Appendix A fees are yet to be
drawn. Time costs of £254,707 incurred in the pentod but not drawn are disclosed 1n
Appendix B Expenses incurred but not yet pad total £2,280 which relate to msolvency
bonding and storage costs are also shown in Append:x B.

Background mformation regarding the fees of adminsstrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitoners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees'). Alternanvely, we wall supply this information by post on request. Time 15
charged tn uruts of 6 munutes.

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Pinsent Masons LLP, our legal representatives, have incurred a sum of 57,871 in dealing
with various legal matters Thus sum includes Counsel's costs 1n dealing with the security
review as detatled m section 5 of thus report.

Agens' fees of £837 have been pard to GVA Grnmley 1 relanon to property advice and
asststance

Graham Penny Auctions has been paid £295 in relation to auction insertion fees for the car
park in Nottingham.

Outcome of Administrations

On 18 March 2013 the secured creditor confirmed 1ts agreement to granung the joint
adrmimnstrators’ discharge from bability in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after the final progress report 1s sent to
creditors




82

92

On 3 Apnl 2013 1 filed Forms 2.35B — nouce of move from administrauon to creditors'
voluntary quidation at the Registrar of Companies. The administrations ended and
David Dunckley and I were appointed as joint iquidators

Notice of Intended Dividend

The liqudators intend to make a distributton to creditors within two months of the last date
for proving The dividend 1s a first and final dividend The last date for proving 1s

17 May 2013

Creditors are requested to send details of thewr claim to me using the clam form attached.
However, if you 'do not wish to clum confirmation of this would be appreciated.

Yours fatthfully
for and on behglf of the Companess

AR

Ian j Corfield
Joint Liquidator and former Joint Admunistrator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments




Danoptra Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account

from 25 January 2013 to 3 April 2013

Receipts

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Performance bond

Payments

Statutory Advertising
Payment to Liqudator
Vat on Purchases
Bank Charges

Balance - 3 Apnl 2013

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Statement
of affairs

£

4,621 00
2,572,471 00

23,000 00

Total

000
2,574,591 17
924 94

000

2,575,516 11

84 60
2,575,384 59
1692
3000

2,575,516 11

0.00

400




Appendix A

Kunick Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account

from 6 November 2012 to 3 April 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ e
Receipts

Inter-company Debtors 413,000 00 000
Loan from Kunick (102) Litd 5,000 00
Bank/ISA InterestGross 1.70
5,001.70

Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,131 87
Statutory Advertising 3150
Payment to Liquidator 3,575 66
Vat on Purchases 23267
Bank Charges 3000
5,001.70
Balance - 3 April 2013 000

Made up as follows

Floanng Current Account 000




Kunick (102) Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account

from 6 November 2012 to 3 April 2013

Receipts
Inter-company Debtors
Other Assets

Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

Loan to Harrogate Estates Limited
Loan to Kunick Lumited

Statutory Adverusing

Bank Charges

Floanng Charge Creditor

Payment to Liquidator

Vat on Purchases

Balance - 3 April 2013

Statement
of affairs

£

108,000 00
2,106 00
11,260,807 00

Total
£

000

000
11,253,738 28
7,733 92

11,261,472 20

15,000 00
5,000 00
3150

115.00
10,400,000 00
341,319 40

6 30

11,261,472 20

0.00

f—————



Appendix A
Kunick (103) Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account

from 6 November 2012 to 3 April 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

Intetr-company Debtors 29,000 00 000
000

Payments
000

Balance - 3 April 2013 0.00




Appendix A
Kunick (105) Limited - 1n administration
Receipts and payments account

from 6 November 2012 to 3 Apnil 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 391,938 00 391,905.96
Bank/ISA InterestGross 58023
392,486 19
Payments
Statutory Advertising 3150
Bank Charges 8000
Floating Charge Creditor 250,000 00
Payment to Liqudator 142,368 39
Vat on Purchases 630
392,426 19

Balance - 3 Aptil 2013 0.00




Kunick (106) Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account

from 6 November 2012 to 3 Apul 2013

Receipts
Inter-company Debtors
Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

Statutory Adverusmg
Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Payment to Liquidator
Vat on Purchases

Balance - 3 Apnl 2013

Statement
of affairs

£

14,000 00
1,230,526 00

Total
£

000
1,231,486 20
1,459 26

1,232,045.46

31.50
80.00
900,000 00
332,827 66
6 30

1,232,945 46

0.00




Kunick (109) Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account

from 6 November 2012 to 3 April 2013

Receipts
Inter-company Debtors
Other Assets

VAT Refund

Cash ar Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

Statutory Advertising
Bank Chatges

Floating Charge Creditor
Payment to Liqudator
Vat on Purchases

Balance - 3 April 2013

Statement
of affairs

£

194,000 00
92,963 00

6,095,032.00

Total
£

0.00
060

60,165 99
6,110,580 58
5,221.72

6,175,968.29

31.50

8000
5,300,000 G0
875,850 49
630

6,175,968 29

0.00




Appendix A

MHG Leisure Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account

from 6 November 2012 to 3 Apnil 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts

Intet-company Debtors 528,000.00 000
000

Payments
000

Balance - 3 Apnil 2013 0.00




Appendix A
OBL (UK) Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account

from 16 November 2012 to 3 Aprl 2013

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts
Inter-company Debtors 32,000 00 000
Qther Assets 243,000 00 Q00
Plant & Machinery 177,000 00
Retmbursment of pre-appomtment costs 6,000 00
Stock 9,997 00
WIP 36,000 00
Debts 20,000 00
Property Rights/Patents 100
Cash at Bank 153,448 00 153,447.52
Bank/ISA InterestGross 248 61
Supplier Contracts 100
Goodwill 1.00
40269613
Payments
Statutory Advertsing 76.50
Bank Charges 3000
Floating Charge Creditor 150,000 GO
Payment to Laquidator 252,574 33
Vat on Purchases 1530
_H02,69613

Balance - 3 April 2013 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurted by

the administrators in the period
Charged/
Paidin  accruedin
periodof  perniod but
report  not yet paid Total
£ £ £
Trading expenses
Joint administrators' fees:
Time costs 0 254,707 254,707
Expenses 0 2,280 2,280
Legal fees:
Pinsent Masons LLP 0 57,871 57,871
Agents/valuers:
GVA Grimley 837 0 837
Graham Penny Auctions 295 0 265
1,132 314,858 315,980




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the admunistrators remuneration
and disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule. Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditots
ot committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (fe secretarses, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on it.

From From

01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £
Partners up to 560 580
Managets up to 425 440
Administrators up to 300 310
Assistants and suppott staff up to 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
dishursement charges as necessary




00 1T £102/+0/60 UC pajund

08°TLT

1+ 602
SEL1E

uojuIoYy | JuRIC) o

7 * (owil) aep 03 pajjiq 5335 |30l

ST'98L'sE 58 £TT SLLEE'S ov'LE OR'ZYFETT £0'9% 08'8TTHT f4-214 08'9£8°2 96 ¥ ol

Bujpeay,

sjossy

00841 68° 0S &L 05 DO ET or 05 4L rd J0 uopesjledxy

00 6€4 e 00 ObE 0w 00 66€ ot suopebpsoaul

poliad snietH

ST EEL’S 8T 61 SL 69 o+ 05 878'C 09 01 000181 8k b sloypan)

Bujuueld pue

06 SESLT It 00T 05 S7T'¢ 08 0F 0F 260'8 L6 EE OE T¥E'ZT 69 08 08 9/8'¢ 96 ¢ uonensuwpy
7 SiH m SiH E SIH E SIH E) SiH

\. ool . Jafeuen ’

Jsuped

suoipesuen ||y pouad uondesuely
SISATYNY 150D IWIL 6 dIS - S9P00Z0EN - Uonensiuwpy u - paywry (ZOT) Ha1uny




10 TT £102/40/60 UC pajulg uojuIoy ] jueicy o

7 * (pwil) ajep o3 pajq 5923 jejoL

L5895 §5 959°6T 61 £L ST'661TE 56°0C 0T'654°L 60'ZE 08 ZT09 ZEST ob'seo'Z £9'p |30l

Buipes)

syessy

05°L91 G5'001 09 05 4L 05 00 €T 01 Jo uonesjilesy

06 91T 00 629 062 00 OET 051 00 66€ [ suoneBsaauy

poiad snie|y

b #S2 SZy7e'e 0T 11 ST 9€2 ST 00 88Z'Z ose Q0 00 SL S104pAL)

- bujiueld pue

bR bLT 08 20191 64 BS 055592 0F L1 01 680°S 64 12 08 Z1L'S £L ¥ 0% 589'Z ES ¢ UopenS|uNLpY

ey
ARH *Bay 3 S4H 3 ¥ SIH 7 Siy
f Py e s T B e ‘ -
g._ﬁﬁl&wm?#&ww. i wmmﬁmﬂ F, ._umm:aw_e L Jaupey

suonpesue iy pouad uonoesues}
SISATYNY LSOD IWIL 6 dIS - 89P00Z0EN - UCRRISIUIWIPY Ul - P} (90T) yHunY




10 17 £102/40/60 o patug uojuIol | Juels) o

3 * (dunL) 93ep 03 palnq 5934 |e301

0S £67 SSZEE'DT  {06'YS ST'IHET 05°'8T 09°ZTH'E YSET 0F +90°L 89 L1 ot $00’€ 8T S =0},
Guipely
S)ossy
05 £91 05 001 0% 5L 05" 00 €T or 0 uopesyeay
£806L 00 $5§ orZ 00 551 0071 00 66 oF 1 suopeBsIAul
pouad smyey
6E 582 S 0v8'1 5t 9 sz o8 05 £50'T 00t 00 099 591 $1031p313
Bujuueld pue
Sb bOE OE ZEB'ET St Sb 05 5862 0z 91 0T £+6°1 08 0OF ¥0b'S €091 0¥ $00°E 81§ UOJjRIISIV|WPY
aed
Apn Bay £ SIH Ed SIH E SiH E] SIH Ed SiH
R Ry gy o o - o
M,;i s'xme.,;a%w,m ge L?a&?« !z%z,ﬁw.% s,
St ol e R N fouped

suonpesuel) jly  pouad uonoesuel)
SISATVNY 1SQD 31 6 dIS - 99+00TOEN - uoRBSUIWPY Ul - payuit (£0T) H21uny




20 11 £102/40/60 Yo pIjuld

6E°L8Z

£0 692
£90LL

8E 08T

06T

oled
Al ‘Bay

1 nns
»m: N LT

0v L8192 {ZT'T6
52 106 SEE
05 92 SIg

|

L

100 59 00 €1
!

lsavis'or  [2914
_

Ik} SH

uoJUIOY | JUBIS) o

F (owyl} aaep 03 po[pq S99y [e30L

s
¥
1
o

T A PR R
&w e

ki

00°605'E §6°TT 0L S99°L 8T 0E 0E080'PT  |TT 9F ov'ZES 8’1t 2oL
Guipes)
sassy
Sz 911 S2 00 €€ DEE 00 Z¥b 0ET 30 uofiesijeay
00 551 00T 05 148 a1z suopeBjysoaur
polsad snyeiy
08 61 56 0S 58¢°2 0E6 00 010°1 SLT SI0UPIID
Bujuueld pue
ST 880°C sz oz 04 592 [ A 0f 8Z9'Z1 91 Z€ OF TE6 81 uopensjujupy

3 SIH 3 8IH 3 SIH

v HEL Vﬁ?) w»: ,.M E)
@é zram._;o%m._wu_m__ﬁvc_ i o e ..wmn:mi ..o:tinms o

suanpesuely [y pouad uonoesuel|

SISATVYNY 150D IWLL 6 dIS - 00EO0ZOEO - UoReNsiuIWpY ul - pagnuy] {(NN) 190




€0 TT £10Z/40/60 U0 pajuLd

1Z'06Z

YL SLT
£8 0LZ

09 0E

8b 76T

e
A "Bay

UOLIOY | JueIS) o

3 : (ouny) a3ep o3 pajiiq 599y JejoL

€0°£0Z'95  |89°E6T 00'062's [+ 1% 06 QDR'LT  {18'9Z §5 60S'6Z  |s8°iL 09 909t T09 1e30)

Bujpeay

sjassy

00 6868 09 ze 00 SS1 001 00 12L'E OF 51 o EIr's oz ot Jo uonesjeay

00 #55 oz 00551 00T 00 66£ 1 suopebnssaur

poliad snyeH

SLTUE'S BT 1E 0S £65 SSE 00 ¥Z8'E 06 €T ST 186y ELET SJoypa)

Bujuueld pue

0t 16C°LE 08 £2T 05 785"y 1 FaA 06 558°6 o 0f St+'61 [4i¥4d 05 509°€ w09 uopensupy
3 $IH 7 SiH SIH 3 SiH E; SIH

Lo 190w 2usied

suonoesues] [y pouad uonoesuel|

SISATYNV 1S0J JWLL 6 dIS - 6900Z0EX - UOHENISIUIWLPY Ul - payiwi] (60T) Holuny




¥0 TF £102/k0/60 o pajuud

8PLT

(AR %11
€8 0£T

€9°008°ZT

05 0ET

00 $SS

uojuIoY | JuBIS) o

3 (sung) a3ep o3 pajiiq 5925 jejor

S2 0811

O SE6'0T

SLTYE'T 0£'6T
0s £01 0L

00 551 0071
SZEU 08

00 £55°C 0891

08 06T'E LS'TT 0t £L8'E 06'6 08 68LT 1\ =0l
Buipes)
58Sy
00 £Z 01 10 uopiesjeay
00 66¢ orT suopedysaauy
pouad smeH
05 £50'1 00v SJ03paIy
Bujuueld pue
OE T1L'T 0n:s 0F £L8'E 066 08 68£°T 13: 34 uopensjujwpy

F SIH E SiH4

e, 20N suied

suopESURS [y pouad uonoesues|

SISATVYNY 1500 JKWIL 6 dIS - TETTOTOEW - UonRISILIWPY - PAjiWI] 2INS197 DHIW




90 11 £102/v0/60 Uo pajuld

ST 99T

b 60T
£8 0£7

[ANATS

SL'69T

S1EH

Al "Bay
EN PR

<
o

i
PN

Pyt

UONLIOY | Juelt) o

3 (owLl) azep o3 paj|iq 593} [e30L

8£'598'9T JLEE9 80 0ST'E +vL'0T 0s 8TE'9 06'ST 08'955°t S8 TT 0+'0E8'T 88'v =0
Bujpeay
sjassy
00 821 L7:] 05 £ 0s 00 €z ot 05 L 74 Jo uopesyeay
00 bSS obz 00 557 001 00 66¢ o1 suopediysaaut
papad snielH
STLEL'T 5.9 S£ BET 06 05 865°T S8 S S40YIP31D
Bujuueld pue
£S 96E"bT £E €S €88/L"T bE 8T 00 80E'y SSB1 0 644"y 03 11 0¥ 0ER'Z 88 b uonesju wpy

Ej LY 3 SIH 3 SIH E SIH 3 SiH

o] xoﬁy N wnw N1 5.
JmoL C R £ #bruen 1oupted

suonoesuel} iy pouad uogoesues|
SISATYNY 1S02 IWLL 6 dIS - £9P00Z0EN - UonENSIMIPY ul - paywry (S0T) Hatuny




90 1T £702/+0/60 uo paaulg

BE'S6T

80 S0€
£8 112

06 54T

60 862

o)
AH *Bay

IS

-

uojuloy | JueIS) o

3 * (aunl) aep o3 paINgG 5993 [€30)

o TR Dy

Tt
i sl iy

0z SPTI'PE  {09'STT 00°8ZH'E 09tz 097998 vESE 0E BLT'6T  {0L'ES 08 948°C 96t 1=%0),

Bujpes)

sjassy

00 £ZEDT S8 EE 00 181 0z1 00 THL STE 00 S0%'6 0567 0 uopesjeay

05 898 o1y 0S 69 oLt 00 686% or1 suopeBnsaAuL

popsad smey

SLTHT 588 S2.09t 501 00 1091 019 00 089 0L T sI0NpaD

o:_::m_n pue

SP BOS'0Z 08 89 S2 9197 5991 09 126'S 69 ¥Z OF £60'6 0s ¢ 08 9.8'C % b uopeS|UILPY
3 SIH ¥ SIH E SIH 3 SiH 7 SIH

. N A E
© oL e 1aficuey 1upey

suoipesuen |y pouad uondesuel]

SISATVNY 1500 JWIL 6 dIS - ¥9P00Z0EN - UoIJRIISUILUPY W1 - pajiIT XDIuny




65 0T £102/+0/60 uo pjuLd

gt

UOJUIOY | JUEIS) o

3 : (sunL) a3ep o3 pajjiq $995 [e30)

SELIE 0L'bTL'BE 6T £21 0S"L65'Y 0L°6T
££ 85¢ 5S¢ 1£8 ste SZ 911 S

00 OET 00 611 0s

6 B2 S7.009'9 b €2 ST 0¥ 551
§9 §T€ 0z 821'18 ¥ 56 00 'y oF £2
3y

AlIH "By 3 SiH 3 SIH
L S oy T ammwaa O gt e s [

s 5&% b R %;wrwwé oo ﬁm? s mw @ﬁx S Nwwu By
e s s Hwﬁ.ﬁ_c_ﬁu

05'6£6"9 oLz 05'05Z's7  (SL°T9 0Z'LE6'T VE'E =118
Guipes)
Sjassy
08 741 74 05 ZbS L1 J0 uonesjjesy
00 STT 0s suonelfpsaAul
pouad smyeyH
0s £87°¢ 0sat 0§ zL0'e S96 Sioupas)
Bujuueld pue
0S ¥9E'E SO ET 05 5912 SE€Is 0Z ££6'1 PEE uopensuupy
3 SIH 3 SIH 7 SIH
e Cp
: Jauped

suoIdesUEl) Iy PoLad UoHIBSUEL |
SISATVYNY LSOD 3WIL 6 dIS - 6T600Z0£Q - UoREISIUUPY Ul - pajiwi edydoueq




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional
information from the administrator

Rule 2487

M

@

3

*

If

(2) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(@ asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecuzed creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within that petiod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admnsstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The adminstrator complies with this patagraph by either -
(@) providing all of the informaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the mnformation would be excessive, oz
{1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration of mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, ot
{u) the adrmunstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the gtving by the admmstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informanon asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thanks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the perniod of 8 weeks provided for i Rule 2.109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thunks just.




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)  Any secured creditot, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the coutt for one or mote of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that -
(2)  the remuneration charged by the admunustrator,
(b)  the basss fixed for the adminsstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
(c)  expenses incurred by the admunstrator,
15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate.

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any otder of the court undet Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant teport™)

(2)  The court may, if it thinks that no cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the application
for a without notice hearing, If the application s not distissed, the court shall fixa
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3}  The applcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce mn support of 1t.

(4)  1f the court considers the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2)  an ordet reducing the amount of remuneration which the adminsstrator was
entitled to charpe

(b)  an order foung the basts of remuneration at a reduced tate of amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d}  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
a5 not being expenses of the administration

(6)  an order that the adminsstrator or the administrator's personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may tmake any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b}

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration

10




